
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
  

E-mail: comsec@teignbridge.gov.uk 
 

1 March 2021 
 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2 
 
 
A meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2 will be held on Tuesday, 9th 
March, 2021 at 10.00 am. This will be a virtual meeting and you can observe the 
meeting via our Youtube Page. 
 
 

PHIL SHEARS 
Managing Director 

 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Bullivant (Chair), Swain (Vice-Chair), Austen, Daws, Evans, Hayes, G Hook, Morgan, 
Nuttall, Parker-Khan, L Petherick, Tume and D Cox 
 
 
Please Note: The meeting will be live streamed with the exception where there are 
confidential or exempt items, which may need to be considered in the absence of the 
media and public.   
 
 

A G E N D A  
 
 

1. Apologies   

2. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 8) 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 9 February 2021 
 

3. Declaration of Interest   

4. Public Questions (if any)   

5. Councillor Questions (if any)   

6. Executive Forward Plan   

 To note forthcoming matters anticipated to be considered by the Executive over the 
next 12 months. The Executive Forward Plan can be found here.   

Public Document Pack

1

https://m.youtube.com/user/TeignbridgeDC/videos
https://democracy.teignbridge.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=135&RD=0


 

 

7. Work Programme  (Pages 9 - 14) 

 The Committee’s work programme is attached 
 

8. Executive Member Biannual Presentation - Councillor Taylor 
(Planning)  

 

9. Executive Member Biannual Presentation - Councilor 
MacGregor (Sport, Recreation and Culture)  

 

10. Employment Sites Task and Finish Group Report  (Pages 15 - 34) 

 

 
 
 
 
If you would like this information in another format, please telephone 01626 361101 or 
e-mail info@teignbridge.gov.uk  
 

2

mailto:info@teignbridge.gov.uk


 
 

 
1 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2 
 

TUESDAY, 9 FEBRUARY 2021 
 
Present: 
 
Councillors Bullivant (Chair), Swain (Vice-Chair), D Cox, Daws, Evans, Hayes, G Hook, 
Morgan, Nuttall, Parker-Khan, L Petherick and Tume 
 
Members Attendance: 
Councillors Connett, Keeling, MacGregor, Purser, Taylor and Wrigley 
 
Apologies: 
Councillors Austen 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
Neil Blaney, Head of Place & Commercial Services 
Martin Flitcroft, Chief Finance Officer & Head of Corporate Services 
Liz Gingell, Business Improvement Project Officer 
Jack Williams, Performance Data Analysist 
Trish Corns, Democratic Services Officer 
 

 
 

40.   MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 12 January 2021 were confirmed as a correct 
record and authorised to be signed at the earliest convenience.  
 

41.   DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
 
None.  
 

42.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS  
 
None.  
 

43.   COUNCILLOR QUESTIONS  
 
None.  
 

44.   WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The work programme as circulated with the agenda was noted.  
 
At this juncture Councillor Bullivant left the meeting and Councillor Swain chaired 
the meeting. 
 

3

Agenda Item 2



 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2 (9.2.2021) 

 
2 

 

45.   EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Executive Forward plan detailing issues to be considered by the Executive 
over the next 12 months was noted.  
 

46.   CONNECTING DEVON AND SOMERSET SCHEME (CDS)  
 
The Committee welcomed Matt Barrow from Devon County Council, the CDS 
Stakeholder Engagement Officer, who updated the Committee on the progress of 
the CDS scheme.  
 
The project was now working with Airband to deliver the scheme. There were some 
68,000 residential and commercial premises within Teignbridge. To date, nearly 
83% of premises in Teignbridge had been provided with improved internet 
coverage through the project, some 56,000 premises.  The next phase planned to 
reach further properties increasing to just over 96% of premises within Teignbridge 
by the completion of Phase 2. The remaining 5,351 premises were in the further to 
reach areas of the district, and the Committee noted how coverage to these areas 
would be enabled.  
 
The Committee considered connection to rural properties was important for home 
working, and home learning for children, and that the onus should be placed on 
developers to provide superfast broadband infrastructure for new properties.  
 
In response to questions the Committee were advised that it would take some 3-5 
years to connect all properties due to several issues such as the number of 
engineers required, road closures, and delays with landowners signing wayleaves.    
 
The full presentation can be found here. 
 
 
 

47.   FINAL FINANCIAL PLAN PROPOSALS 2021/22 TO 2023/24  
 
The Executive Member for Corporate Resources, Councillor Keeling presented the 
agenda report on the final financial plan proposals for 2021/22 to 2023/24. He 
commended all staff for finding savings of £2million, and in particular the Chief 
Finance Officer (CFO) and his team for producing a balance budget for 2021/22.  
 
The proposals included recommended revenue and capital budgets for 2021/22 
and planned in outline for 2022/23 and 2023/24. The Executive would be 
considering the budget and recommendations from this Committee at its meeting 
on 11 February 2021, and then Council on 22 February 2021.  
 
The Committee noted the current budget position and the savings that would need 
to be found in future years, to deal with budget gaps of £1.2m and £2.6m expected 
respectively for 2022/23 and 2023/24. He confirmed that the New Homes Bonus 
that would continue for another year was being reviewed by Government and there 
was no details of what could replace it going forward. Business rates were also 

4

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=Kp8Ka1VJ-_8


 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2 (9.2.2021) 

 
3 

 

being reviewed by Ministers, and there was no central government direction on the 
local government reform.   
 
The Chief Finance Officer advised that Government would be advising the 2021/22 
final settlement the following day. The budget figures reflected the effects of the 
latest lockdown, the mid-year review of Treasury 
[...]
 3 months)    Medium (3-6 months)   Low (over 9 months). 
 

Basis on which priority has been set ……………………………………………………. 
 
The suggested item should be included in future programme(s) because: (please 
tick as appropriate)  
 
(a) It is a district level function over which the district has some control 
  
 
(b) It is a recently introduced policy, service area of activity which would   
     be timely to review .        
(c) It is a policy which has been running for some time and is due for review 
  
(d) It is a major proposal for change       
  
(e) It is an issue raised via complaints received     
  
(f) It is an area of public concern       
  
(g) It is an area of poor performance       
  
(h) It would be of benefit to residents of the district     
       

 

 

 

 

13



(i) Which of the Council’s objectives does the issue address? 
 
______________________________________________________________________  
   
 

(j) Is there a deadline for the Council to make a decision? (If so, when and why?)  
 
 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
Members are requested to provide information on the following:-  
 
(k) What do you wish to achieve from the review?  
 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
(l) Are the desired outcomes likely to be achievable?  
 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
(m) Will it change/increase efficiency and cost effectiveness?  
 
______________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
Additional information – an explanatory sentence or paragraph to be provided below 
to support each box which has been ticked.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Please return completed form to Democratic Services Department. 
 

 

14



TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2 
9 MARCH 2021 

PART I 

Report Title Report of the Employment Delivery Task and Finish Group  
Findings and recommendations on making Employment sites work          

Purpose of Report To 
 

a) Take evidence from interested parties to establish reasons for non 
delivery of Employment sites 

b) Make recommendations to the Executive for changes to existing policies 
and practices to improve delivery 

Recommendation(s) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
The Committee RECOMMENDS to Executive 
 
That the Executive produce an employment plan for Teignbridge that 
addresses the matters identified in the following section of this report 
and establishes the next steps necessary to develop and implement a 
successful employment strategic plan, including:- 
 
(Note, some of the recommendations may already be underway by TDC 
officers, the purpose of this recommendation list is to give them a specific 
focus under this banner) 
 

a) Greater emphasis on creating Employment  
b) Establish specific policies that support the delivery of jobs 
c) Amend policies to enable additional funds to be generated 
d) Invest directly in resources to support new businesses 
e) Increase support for Rural economies  
f) Expanded current resources to bring forward employment  
g) Invest in new facilities to support business development 
h) Provide awareness training to councillors  
i) Make appropriate investments to create employment 
j) Lobby government and others for employment delivery support 

 

Financial Implications 
 

Martin Flitcroft 
Email: martin.flitcroft@teignbridge.gov.uk 
 

Potential financial implications are contained throughout the report and 
specifically in 3.7 there will be a need to develop business cases for all 
projects and a review of available resources which may need 
rationalisation where necessary and due consideration of available 
funds within the capital programme. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Legal Implications 
 

There are no direct legal implications arising from this report  
Paul Woodhead – Legal Services Team Leader and Deputy Monitoring 
Officer 
Email: Paul.Woodhead@teignbridge.gov.uk 
 
 

15

Agenda Item 10



Risk Assessment Fergus Pate, Principal Delivery Officer 
Email: fergus.pate@teignbridge.gov.uk  
 
This report recommends preparation of a jobs plan.  In itself, the associated 
risks are relatively limited and relate to resources.  However, the specific 
areas for investigation that are identified in the report could result in 
significant implications as outlined in the officer comments below.  These will 
need to be addressed as any jobs plan is prepared and confirmed. 
 
 

Environmental/ 
Climate Change 
Implications 

Fergus Pate, Principal Delivery Officer 
Email: fergus.pate@teignbridge.gov.uk  
The specific recommendations contained in this report could result in 
environmental impacts associated with landscape and ecology, particularly if 
new employment sites come forward without careful planning.  Conversely, 
bringing forward new employment space that’s closer to Teignmbridge’s 
working age population could reduce impacts associated with travel and 
commuting.  A well devised jobs plan and Local Plan will be capable of 
balancing these considerations. 
 

Report Author Councillor Phil Bullivant on behalf of the Task and Finish Group  
(Councillors C Nuttall, C Jenks, T Tume, H Cox) 
Email: Philip.bullivant@teignbridge.gov.uk 

Executive Member Councillor Jefferies (Jobs and Economy) 

Appendices / 
Background Papers 

Appendix 1 Officer presentation slides - Delivery of Employment Sites in 
Teignbridge 

16

mailto:Philip.bullivant@teignbridge.gov.uk


Lead Officer 
Comments 

This report has been prepared by councillors from the employment delivery 
task and finish group.  It identifies some themes that could be used to help 
inform the Council’s work on supporting Covid recovery and job creation. 
 
The report acknowledges that the task and finish group’s findings do not 
entirely reflect Teignbridge’s existing role in bringing forward new employment 
development and supporting busines
[...]
ure Fund will help to 
overcome.  

Sands Copse KS1 (16.4ha)
Operators identified and 
planning application for 5ha 
first phase of development 
anticipated early in 2021.

Rocklands CH1 (1.5ha)
2,500 sq m approved and 
under construction as part of 
mixed use site

Wolborough NA3 (10ha)
0.72 ha approved at Wolborough
Barton.
5ha approved at Kingskerswell 
Rd.  

Milber NA4 (8ha)
Permission secured and 
implemented but no sign of 
bringing forward

Dawlish DA2 (3ha)
Permission secured and 
implemented but no sign of 
bringing forward

31



Additional Employment Sites

• 36,000 sq m approved at Ilford Park

• 5,190 sq m Former Galliford Try site approved 
at Kingskerswell and development due to 
commence in 2021

• 4.1ha refused by planning committee adjacent 
Little Liverton Business Park

32



Case Study: Estuary Court
• Part of 2013 Morrisons capital receipt invested in 12-

unit business park in Teignmouth.  

• 80 sq m – 320 sq m industrial units 

• Erection of marketing board established level of 
demand, including for trade counters

• Design and Build contract with SW Highways

• Project managed in house.  Delivered close to budget.

• Total cost £2.57m.  Payback expected by around 2030

• Marketed and sold by a commercial agent at full 
market rent

• Fully owned and managed by Teignbridge.  

• Fully occupied since July 2019

• 60-70 jobs on site

33



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Spreadsheet for OS 2 votes Budget agenda item 9

	7 Work Programme
	Cllrs OS agenda item proposal form

	10 Employment Sites Task and Finish Group Report
	APP Presentation slides Employment RGp




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2 
 

TUESDAY, 9 MARCH 2021 
 
Present: 
 
Councillors Bullivant (Chair), Swain (Vice-Chair), D Cox, Evans, Hayes, G Hook, Morgan, 
Nuttall, Parker-Khan and L Petherick 
 

 
Members Attendance: 
Councillors Jeffries, Keeling, MacGregor, Taylor and Wrigley 
 
Apologies: 
Councillors Austen, Daws and Tume 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
Neil Blaney, Head of Place & Commercial Services 
Rosalyn Eastman, Business Manager, Strategic Place 
Michelle Luscombe, Principal Policy Planner 
Fergus Pate, Principal Delivery Officer 
Trish Corns, Democratic Services Officer 
Beth Tipton, Administrative Assistant 
 

 
 

49.   MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 9 February 2021 were confirmed as a correct 
record and authorised to be signed at the earliest convenience.  
 

50.   DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
 
None.  
 

51.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS  
 
The following questions were submitted by a member of the public to the Chair of 
the Committee. The answers are set out below.   
 
Q1. What provision of meaningful activities for the youth and disadvantaged 
groups does the current project plans actually offer?   
 
Answer  
It is too early in the process to be able to comment on specific activities, and it is 
necessary to consider the proposals as a whole.  
 
The Future High Street Fund award will enable the Council to develop more 
detailed plans for the Markets Quarter, which includes the Alexandra Cinema and 
Market Hall building, along with the Market Square. How the space is managed 



 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2 (9.3.2021) 

 
2 

 

and used will form part of the considerations for the plans as they are being 
developed in more detail. As part of the bid to the Future High Street Fund the 
Market Quarter proposals included:  

 Combining and transforming the Market and Food Hall, Alexandra Cinema 
and Market Square to include a new eating quarter, a state of the art cinema, 
a remodelled entertainment and events venue and a high quality market space 

 Attracting investment in these important heritage buildings to make the 
Markets Quarter a more attractive destination 

 Changes to attract greater footfall and increase the time visitors spend in 
the area, extending into the evening, and so supporting the wider town centre 
economy 

 Opening up access and making improvements to the Market Square to 
allow events to take place, including greening the area and providing seating. 

Q2. Have any entertainment professionals (touring groups, musical acts, 
comedians, entertainment agents) been approached to canvass their thoughts 
and opinions on whether they would be willing to use the proposed space? 
 
Answer  
The submitted business case for the Future High Street Fund was produced with 
input and support from consultants and architects with experience of delivering 
similar projects across the country. When we develop the projects in more detail 
we will engage with a range of future users of the space to design a high quality 
offer as its role changes from being a separate cinema and market hall to 
becoming a more flexible entertainment and events venue and high quality 
market space. 
 
An Overview and Scrutiny group has also been looking at the provision of cultural 
facilities in Newton Abbot. Their remit looks at the current provision excluding the 
Alexander Theatre but has included and received seeking input from diverse 
groups interested in the arts including current users of the Alexander Theatre. 
The group work is ongoing and will report on how Newton Abbot can develop the 
basic requirements for an improved cultural quarter within the town. 
 

52.   COUNCILLOR QUESTIONS  
 
None.  
 

53.   EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Executive Forward Plan detailing issues to be considered by the Executive 
over the next 12 months was noted. It was requested that each item be identified 
as to which Overview and Scrutiny Committee remit it fell to.   
 

54.   WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Work Programme as circulated with the agenda was noted. 
 



 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2 (9.3.2021) 

 
3 

 

 

55.   EXECUTIVE MEMBER BIANNUAL PRESENTATION - PLANNING  
 
The Executive Member for Planning, Councillor Taylor gave his biannual update 
which included: the draft local plan was on track for public consultation in June 
2021 and would include site options for development, housing numbers and a 
low carbon strategy; since September 2020 approval has been granted for more 
than 600 new homes, and a major application has been refused for not providing 
adequate affordable housing provision; consultation on the vision for the area 
under the Newton Abbot Garden community project; the Matford District Heating 
project would provide heat to more than 2000 homes and reduce emissions by 
70%; and other priorities going forward were completing the SW Countryside 
Park, and the Dawlish and Houghton Barton link roads.  
 
Councillor Taylor responded to questions and also advised that a written 
response would be provided to the question on the impact of CIL on reduced new 
housing numbers. 
 
The full presentation can be found here.  
 

56.   EXECUTIVE MEMBER BIANNUAL PRESENTATION - SPORT, 
RECREATION AND CULTURE  
 
The Executive Member for sport, recreation and culture, Councillor MacGregor 
gave a biannual update which included: the dates for opening outdoor and indoor 
leisure centres with social distancing rules was welcomed; fitness and wellbeing 
activities were successfully continuing to be delivered online through live 
streaming and on demand; Leisure Centre refurbishments was on hold but 
decarbonisation works would proceed assisted by national funding to reduce 
carbon emissions by some 280 tonnes; refurbishment of Decoy and Bakers parks 
play areas were progressing; and work was continuing on leisure facilities and all 
activities being up and running safely as covid restrictions are lifted in stages. 
 
Councillor MacGregor answered questions from Members advising that activities 
were being publicised to increase participation; and the Matford SNAGs site was 
due to open to the public in the summer.  
 
The full presentation can be viewed here. 
 

57.   EMPLOYMENT SITES TASK AND FINISH GROUP REPORT  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Employment Delivery Task and 
Finish Group which concluded there was merit in the Executive looking at 
production of an employment strategic plan.   
 
The recent free port status being awarded to Plymouth was referred and the 
potential for resulting business benefits for Teignbridge and Devon.   
 
It was unanimously  
 

https://www.youtube.com/user/TeignbridgeDC/videos
https://www.youtube.com/user/TeignbridgeDC/videos


 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2 (9.3.2021) 

 
4 

 

RECOMMENDED - The Executive produce an employment plan for Teignbridge 
that addresses the matters identified in the report and establishes the next steps 
necessary to develop and implement a successful employment strategic plan, 
including:- 
 

a) Greater emphasis on creating Employment.  
b) Establish specific policies that support the delivery of jobs. 
c) Amend policies to enable additional funds to be generated. 
d) Invest directly in resources to support new businesses. 
e) Increase support for rural economies.  
f) Expanded current resources to bring forward employment.  
g) Invest in new facilities to support business development. 
h) Provide awareness training to Councillors. 
i) Make appropriate investments to create employment. 
a) Lobby government and others for employment delivery support. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

CLLR P BULLIVANT 
Chairman 

 

 
 


